SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
And '
IRON MOUNTAIN SECURE SHREDDING, Inc.
July1,2016 ‘

THIS IS THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, (hereafter Second Amendment) to
Agreement, Contract Number BC16163 (hereafter Agreement), made by and between the County of
Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter COUNTY), and Iron
Mountain Secure Shredding, Inc. (hereafter CONTRACTOR).

WHEREAS, the Agreement is effective through June 30, 2016 (“initial term”); and upon
expiration of initial- term, County has the option to exercise up to 4 successive one (1) year renewal
terms (“term”); and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR desire to exercise option 1.

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment results in the COUNTY having the option to exercise 3
successive one (1) year renewal term.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of whichis
hereby acknowledged, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Exhibit E. Incorporate Child Support Services’ Exhibit E “Information Privacy and Security
Requirements” into the Agreement as attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference. :

2. Effectiveness of Agreement. Except as explicitly modified by this Second Amendment, all of
the terms and provisions of the Agreement are and remain in full force and effect.

3. Counterparts. This Second Agreément may be executed in several counterparts, all of which
taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

4. Increase Méximum Amount. The Second Agreement increases the not-to-exceed amount
from $I28,780 to $150,000 for the period from July 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017. County
departments shall use. CONTRACTOR's Customer Work Order form (Attachment 1) to modify
existing services or add new services.

5. Amendments
The Agreement is amended as follows:

a. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE
The designated representative’s name, title, and phone number will be replaced
with Anne Fearon, Special Projects Manager, 805-568-2629.

b. NOTICES



Notices to the County will be replaced with
Anne Fearon
Special Projects Manager
105 East Anapamu Street, #304
Santa Barbara, CA 93101
805-568-2629

c. EXHIBITS B, B-1 and B-2 are replaced in their entirety as attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference.

Apgxoved as to Form and Legal Content
Tron Mountsin Legal Department

Brian Costello, Corporate Counsel
Date: June 21,2016 ’
Costomer: Connty of Santa Barbara




EXHIBIT B
PAYMENT ARRANGEMENTS

(with-attached Schedule of Rates [Exhibit B-1], and Cqunty Departments [Exhibit B-2))

. CONTRACTOR SERVICES. For Contractor services to be rendered under this Contractor,
Contractor shall be paid at the rate specified in the Schedule of Rates (Exhibit 8-1),'
attached hereto and with this reference made a part hereof.

. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Payment for services and/or reimbursement of costs shall be
made based upon the services provided as set forth in Exhibit A as detérmined by
COUNTY. Invoices submitted for payments that are based upon Exhibit B-1 must contain
sufficient detail and provide supporting documentation to enable an audit of the charges.

. EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS. Contractor shall use the funds provided by County exclusively
for the purposes of performing the services described in Exhibit A. ‘Such funds shall be the
sole source of funds paying for the pc':siﬁons,, staffing levels, and operational and other costs
as contained in the services described in Exhibit A. Violation of this provision or use of
County funds for purposes other than described in Exhibit A shall constitute a material
breach of this contract. :

. MONTHLY INVOICE. Contractor shall submit to County’s Department Designated
Representative a monthly invoice, as set forth in Section 6 below and Exhibit B-2 County
Departments, or certified claim on the County Treasury for the service performed over the
period specified. These invoices or certified claims must cite the assigned Agreement
Numiber. If County finds the invoices or certified claims to be satisfactory, County shall
initiate payment processing, which shall. be completed within thirty (30) days of presentation.
Amounts due (other than' disputed charges) and not paid within forty-five (45) days after
issuance of the invoice shall bear interest at the rate of one percent (1.00%) per month.

. PROPER lN\(OlCE. Contractor’s invoices for reimbursement shall include the following:
A. Contract number assigned by County.

. Invoices shall be delivered fo the correspondmg Department Designated Representative
listed in Exhibit B-2 for the serv:ces provided to that Department.

A. Fiscal Year. County operates on a July—through-June fiscal year. Claims for service
provided in any fiscal year must be submitted for payment during the same fiscal year,
with thé single exception of claims submitted for June services. June services may be
claimed no later than July 31, one month after the end of County’s fiscal year. June
claims that are submitted after July 31 shall not be honored by County unless County
has obtained from County prior written approval to the contrary.

B. Audit Disallowance; GContractor understands that any records of revenues or
expenditures under this Agreement are required to comply with federal or state
regulations and may be audited by the appropriate federal, state or county agency. In

Exhibit B, Page 10of2



EXHIBIT B-1
RATES

SCHEDULE A: PROGRAM PRICING SCHEDULE
SECURE SHREDDING

This Secure Shredding Pricing Schedule is mcorporated into and made part of the
Customer Agreement (“Agreement”) between Iron Mountain Secure Shredding; Inc, (the
“Company” or “Iron Mountain”) and County of Santa Barbara (the “Customer”).

Please see our Customer Information Center at cic.ironmountain.com for a Glossary
with definitions of the terms used in this Pricing Schedule and more detail regarding our
services, standard processes, and billing practices. In addition, restrictions apply to
volume and/or stated timeframes for some service transaction types and these may be
found in the Glossary under each service type.

This Secure Shredding Pricing Schedule supersedes and terminates any prior Secure
Shredding Pricing Schedule and/or Schedule A existing between Iron Mountain and the
Customer for the accounts noted below. All other Secure Shredding services not
specifically listed on the Schedule A will be charged at lron Mountain’s then current
rates.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the pricing set forth in this
Schedule or the Agreement will be effective on the later of (i) the date on which the
Agreement is signed by both parties; (ii) the Agreement Effective Date; or (iii) the
Effective Date of this Schedule. In accordance with Iron Mountain’s standard bxllmg
practices, Iron Mountain shall invoice Customer at the rates and charges set forth in this
Schedule begmnlng on the first day of the monthly Billing Cycle in which such date falls,
or the following Billing Cycle if the date falls at the end of the month.

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
District Name/Number: SoCal - 01222

286LA, LA097, LS508,L8720,L.5721,1.8722,.§723,L.5724, LS727 LS728,L8729, LS730,
LS733,LU533, LA982

Exhibit B-1, Page 1 0f4



EXHIBIT B-1
RATES

SECURE SHREDDING

Destruction of a customer's paper-based materials performed at an off-site fabihty or on-
site at the customer’s location. Service Fees are applied on a per work order basis for
each collection container servnced

SERVICE FREQUENCY

Preferred Service schedule will be mutually agreed upon and can be adjusted as
necessary.

Initial Off-Site Service Frequency: Scheduled per Departfnent - TBD via Attachment 1

Initial On-Site Service Frequency: Scheduled per Department - TBD via Attachment 1

. OFF-SITE SECURE SHREDDING SERVICES

Collection Containers

| Off-Site Security Consoles

$10.37 -Container
65-Gallon Containers $12.76 Container
-Per Box $5.00 1.2 CF Box
‘Mini - Console '$10.37 Container
32-Gallon Containers $10.37 Container
95-Gallon Containers $18.54 1 Container

ON-SITE SECURE SHREDDING SERVICES

Collection Containers

On-Site Sécurity Consoles 1$10.50 Container
65-Gallon Containers $12.95 Container

Per Box $7.00 1.2 CF Box

Mini - Console $10.50 _ | Container
32-Gallon Containers . 1.$10.50. .| Container..... . .
95-Gallon Containers $19.57 Container

Exhibit B-1, Page 2 of 4




EXHIBIT B-1
RATES

PROGRAM SETUP FEES

Program Setup mcludes the initial delivery and placement of collectlon contamers at the
Customer’s Location for 60 days after the Contract Effective Date.

Program Setup Fee $10.00 Container

PLASTIC MEDIA DESTRUCTION

Plastic Media Destruction service includes the destruction of non-paper based. materials
and is quoted on a pér project basis. Additional Labor Fees nd a Minimum Service Fee
may apply. For a complete list of approved plastic media eligible for destruction
services, please refer to the Customer Information Center (CIC) at-cic.ironmountain.

FUEL SURCHARGE POLICY

A Fuel-Surcharge-is applied monthly based upon changes in the price of diesel fuel as
published by the US Department of Energy. This charge is calculated monthly and
included as a percentage of transportation related service charges. The current
monthly Fuel ~Surcharge information can be found on the website at
cic.ironmountain.com/FuelSurcharge. '

SECURE SHREDDING SPECIAL PROJECTS

Special Project Services provided outside the scope of routine services will be quoted
on a per project basis. Pricing for transactional services listed on the Pricing Schedule
may differ when they are part of a special project. Additional Labor Fees and a
Minimum Service Fee may apply.

LABOR

Labor charges may be assessed to perform services not specifically addressed in this
schedule.

Shred Labor

‘Unless otherwise specified; pricing is for ) paper based shredding Services. Shredding of
other approved non paper-based media shall be quoted separately.

Exhibit B-1, Page 3 of 4



EXHIBIT B-1
RATES

Customer Locations with restricted access or non-standard service requxrements may
be subject to additional fees.

Exhibit B-1, Page 4 of4



Contractor agrees to invoice each County Depariment separately and in accordance with Exhibit B
Payment Arrangernents and Exhibit B=1 Rates. If additional Departments choose to use Contractor's

EXHIBIT B-2

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND CONTACTS

services, Iron Mountain’s New Service Initiation form (Attachment 1) will be completed by

Department and submitted to Contractor’s Contait. Copies of New Service inrtratron forms will be

provrded to.the County’s Designated Representatrve as requested.

fron
. Depart_ment
ﬁgzgﬁ;‘ County Department Malilng Address
D Contact
Qivana County of Santa Barbara Alcohol Drug, and Mental Health Services
L8720 Lopez Accounts Payable
.p 300 N. San Antonio Road, Bldg 3, Santa Barbara, CA 93110-1316
) Andrea County of Santa Barbara Audrtor-Contro!!er‘s Office
L8721 Johnson Andrea Johnson
P.O. Box 39; Santa Barbara, CA 93102-0039
Shirle County of Santa Barbara Child Support Services
L8722 " Moor ey Business Manager
4 E Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Wesle Courlty of Santa Barbara Clerk-Recorder-Assessor
LS723 Wel chy Wesley Welch - :
P.O. Box 159, Santa Barbara CA 93102-0159
Andrew VCounty of Santa Barbara’ Commumty Services Department
LAD97 Mvunc Andrew Myung
yung 123 E. Anapamu, 2nd Floor, Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2025
Mark County of Santa Barbara Depariment of Social Services
LS730 Mosaueda | Accounts Payable
q 234 Camino del Remedio, Santa Barbara, CA 93110
Michael County of Santa Barbara District Attomey's Office
1L.8724 Soderman Accounts Payable
. 1112 Santa Barbara St., Santa Barbara, CA 93101-2008
Kent County of Santa Barbara Fire Depariment
LUS33 Boisen Kent Boisen ,
4410 Cathedral Oaks Road, Santa Barbara, 93110-3105
Karen County of Santa Barbara Office of County Counsel
1L AG82 Libby Karen Libby ‘
¥ 105 East Anapamu Street, #201, Santa Barbara CA 93101
Rachel County of Santa Barbara Plannmg & Development
L8733 Lipman Rachel Lipman
P 123 E. Anapamu St. Suite 1, Santa Barbara 93101-2094
LS727 & Leigh County of Santa Barbara Probation Office
LS508 O'Neil- _Leigh O'Neil-Hunter )
Hunter 117 E. Carrillo, Santa Barbara, CA 93101
Kell County of Santa Barbara Public Health Depariment
1L.5728 ' L azz ru General Accounting
S 300 N. 8an Antonio Road, Santa Barbara, CA 831 10
Julle County of Santa Barbara Sheriffs Office
L8729 Wilse Business Office
¥ P.O. Box 6427, Santa Barbara, CA 93160-6427

Exhibit B-2, Page 1 of 1




-1

1
1/

Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Iron Mountain Secure Shredding, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed
by COUNTY.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO,
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CLERK OF THE BOARD
By: %%zé/ By: (W MA/‘%
Deputy Clerk ETER ADAM, CHAIR
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: 7~/7-16

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM:
MICHAEL C. GHIZZON]I, \ THEODORE A. FALLATL CPA
' 9 RM
Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:
RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC MATTHEW P. PONTES

RISK AGER DIRECTOR OF GENERAL SERVICES
By: &Ww—z Nl

Rnsk Manaj{U ) E Department Head




Second Amendment to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor between the County of Santa
Barbara and Iron Mountain Secure Shredding, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed
by COUNTY.

CONTRACTOR:
fron Mountain Secure Shredding, Inc.

S (G —

Authorized depresentative

Name: /900 (, AEEE sty

Title: V/m Bt YL




